
SA V O Y CA N CER CEN TER , IN C . 

Financial Report 

Decem ber 31,2000 



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

FIN AN CIAL STATEM EN TS 

Statem ent of financial position 

Statem ent of activities 

Statement of cash flows 

Notes to financial statem ents 

SUPPLEM ENTARY INFORM ATION 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Report on Com pliance and on Internal Control 

Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit 

of Financial Statem ents Perform ed in Accordance 

w ith G overnm ent A uditin~ Standards 

Page 

3 

4 

5 

6-8 

11-12 



C. Burto~ Kolde~, CPA* 
Russell F. Champagne, CPA* 
Vmtot R, eleven, CPA* 
Chrll Rltine y. CPA" 
Co~ad 0 Chap, re=n, CPA~ 
P. Troy ~ ille, CPA" 

Allen J. LsBry. CPA 
Pe~ y/~ fle $c/~ggint CPA 
Mary T. ThibOdea uc<, CPA 
Gers~d A. Tnibodeaux, Jr., CPA 
Kelb/M. Doucet, CPA 
Kenne th J Ra~',a~, CPA 

* A P~fess~ al A~  ~ t~  

KO LDER, CHA M PA G NE, SLAVEN & RA INEY, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

To the Board of Directors 
Savoy Cancer Center, Ine 
M amou, Louisiana 

P.O . Box 82329 
Lafayette, LA 70598 

Phone (337) 232-4141 
Fax (337) 232-8660 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOK~,' REPORT 

WEe Sn'E: 
WVWV.KCSRCPAS.COM 

MEMBER OF: 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOI)NTANIS 

SOCIETY OF LOUISff~NA 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

W e have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. (a 
nonprofit organization) as of December 31, 2000 and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for 
the years then ended. These financial statem ents are the responsibility of the Organization's m anagem ent. 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards_, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatement. 
An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
m anagement, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. W e believe that our audit 
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, the 
financial position of Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. as of December 31, 2000 and the changes in its net assets and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in conform ity with generally acce pted accounting principles. 

In accordance with Government AuditinR Standards, we have also 
2001, on our consideration of Savoy Cance r Center, Inc.'s intern al control 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 

V ille Platte, Louisiana 
M ay 23, 2001 

234 Pa~e Btauregad 
l.=/'=ycue, LA 70508 
Phone (337) 232*414 I 
F~ 037) 232-S660 

issued our report dated M ay 23, 
over financial reporting and otlr 
and gran ts. 

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

113 East BHdg~ Strut 133 Eitst Waddil 1234 Dark[ Driv~ Suite 105 408 W, Cotton S~eeI 
Br~uxBrldge, LA 70517 M~klvitle, LA 71351 Morg~ City, LA 703g0 VilleP[ltte, L,t,?osE6 
Phone (337) 332-4020 Phone (318) 253-9252 Phone (985) 384-2020 Phone (337) 363-2992 
Ftx (337) 332-286? P~ (318) 253-8681 Fax (985) 384-3020 F~ (337) 363-3049 

332 W. Sixth Avenue 
Ob~r lin, LA 70655 
Phone 037) 639~1737 
Ftx (337) 839-4568 

200 South Main Sueet 
Abbwilie. LA 70511 
Phone (33'/) $93-7944 
F~ 037) $93-7946 



FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 



Current assets: 

Cash 
Interest receivable 

Total current assets 

SAVOY CANCER CENTER, IN C 
M amou, Louisiana 

Restricted assets: 
Interest bearing deposit - reserve fund 

Statem ent of Financial Position 

December 31, 2000 

Property, plant, & equipm ent: 

Construction in progress - 

Equipm ent 
Building 

Total property, plant & equipment 
Accum ulated depreciation 

N et property, plant & equipm ent 

Total assets 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

Equipm ent payable 
Retainage payable 

Contracts payable 

Interest payable 

Total current liabilities 

A SSETS 

LIABILITIES AN D NET A SSETS 

Long - term liabilities 

Reserv e fund payable - SM F, Inc 

Total liabilities 

Contributed capital 

Total liabilities and contributed capital 

N et assets: 

Unrestricted (deficit) 

Tota l liabilities and net assets 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 

3 

$1,422,778 
8,690 

1,431,468 

500,000 

2,186,271 
2,101,948 

4,288,219 

4,288,219 

$6,219,687 

$ 15,780 
486,648 

85,401 

127,571 

8,690 

724,090 

500,000 

1,224,090 

5,000,000 

6,224,090 

(4,403) 

$ 6,219,687 



Changes in unrestricted net assets 

Support: 
Contributions 

Total unrestricted support 

Revenue: 

Interest 

M iscellaneous 

Total unres~icted revenue 

Total support and revenue 

Expenses: 

Attorney fees 

Other fees 

M iscellaneous fees 

Professional fees 

Accounting fees 

Interest expense 

Total expenses 

SAVOY CANCER CENTER, IN C 

M amou, Louisiana 

Statem ent of Activities 

Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2000 

Decrease in unrestricted net assets 

Net assets, beginning 

Net assets (deficit), ending 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 

4 

$ 3,150 

3,150 

24,973 

911 

25,884 

29,034 

3,598 

600 

51 

919 

3,296 
24,973 

33,437 

(4,403) 

$ (4,403) 



SAVOY CANCER CENTER, INC 

M am ou, Louisiana 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Change in net assets 

Statem ent of Cash Flows 

Year Ended December 31, 2000 

Adjustmeats to reconcile change in net assets 
to net cash provided by operating activities: 

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 
Increase (decrease) in equipment payable 
Increase (decrease) in retainage payable 
Increase (decrease) in contracts payable 
Increase (decrease) in interest payable 
(Increase) decrease in interest receivable 

Net cash provide by operating activities 

Cash flow used by investing activities: 
Paym ents for property, plant, & equipm ent - construction in progress 

N et change in cash 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

5 

$ (4,403) 

15,780 

486,648 

85,401 

127,571 

8,690 

(8,690) 

710,997 

(4,010,163) 

(3,299,166) 

4,721,944 

$1,422,778 



SAVOY CANCER CENTER, INC 
M amou, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statements 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. ~ ganization 

Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. (Center) is a nonprofit organization incorporated 
on June 29, 1998. The Center was formed for the purpose of treating cancer patients. 

The Center is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

B. Financial Statement Presentation 

C 

The Center has adopted the provisions of Statements of Financial Accounting 
Standards No. 117, "Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations". 
Statement No. 117 requires the Center to report information regarding its financial 
position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, 
temporarily restricled net assets and perm anently restricted net assets. 

Basis of Accounting 

The Center has adopted the provisions of Statements of Financial 
Accounting Standards N o. 116 "Accounting for Contributions Received and 
Contributions M ade". A s such, contributions are recognized as revenue when they 
are received or unconditionally pledged. Contributions are recorded as unrestricted, 
len'~porarily restricted or permanently restricted support depending on the existence 
and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Those donor-restricted contributions whose 
restrictions, however, are met in the same reporting period are reported as 
unrestricted support. 

The Center reports gifts of land, buildings, and equipment as unrestricted 
support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be 
used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets 
are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that m ust be used to acquire long-lived 
assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about 
how these long-lived assets must be maintained, the Center reports expirations of 
donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in 
service. 

D . Donated Services and M aterials 



(3) 

F 

SAVOY CANCER CENTER, IN C 
M am ou, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statement (Continued) 

property and Equipment 

The cost of property and equipment which has an expected useful life in 
excess of tw o years and an acquisition cost in excess of a specified price is 
capitalized. Property and equipment are valued at historical cost and will be 
depreciated on a straight-line basis. No depreciation expense was taken for the fiscal 
year ended 2000, due to the fact lhat operations have not begun as of December 31, 
2000. 

Incom e Taxes 

The Center is a nonprofit organization and is exempt from Federal income 
tax as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

G. Statem ent of Cash Flows 

The Center considers all highly liquid investments with a m aturity of three 
months or less at the date of acquisition to be cash equivalents. 

Pronertv and Eouit~m en 

The Center expec ts construction of the facility to be substantially complete in M ay of 2001 
At Dec ember 31, 2000, Construction in Progress consisted of the following: 

Equipment 
Buildings 

Total property and equipment 

Less: accum ulated depreciation 

Prope rty and equipm ent, net 

Estimated 

Construction 

Costs 

$ 2,186,271 
2,435,851 

Am ount 

Completed 

$ 2,186,271 
2,101,948 

Remaining 
Construction 

Costs 

$ 
333,903 

4,622,122 4,288,219 333,903 

$ 4,622,122 $ 4,288,219 $ 333,903 



(4) Contributed Capital 

SAVOY CAN CER CENTER, INC 
M am ou, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statement (Continued) 

The Center considers the $5,000,000 bond proceeds, issued for the purpose of the 
construction of the Cancer Treatment Facility, an obligation of the Town of Mamou (Town). As 
documented in the agreement between the Center and the Town, the payment of the bond is the 
responsibility of the Town, with the Center reimbursing the Town for the obligation payments. 



SUPPLEM EN TARY INFOR M ATIO N 



IN TERNAL CONTROL AND CO M PLIANCE 

10 



D. Burion Kolde,r, CPA~ 
Rutllell F. Dr,.llm,~lgne, CPA~ 
V~o~ R. S!even, CPAo 
Chill Rair~y, CPA~ 
Conrad 0, Ctulpman. CPA" 
P, Troy Courvir~, CPAo 

~km J. LmBry, CPA 
Penny Angelle Soa~gins. CPA 

T. "[hth~<k~llto~, CPA 
Gerald A. Thlbodeaux, Jr,, CPA 
Kelb/M Dooc~t, CPA 
Kenneth J. RDC;hal, CPA 

KO LDER, C HA M PA G NE, SLAV EN & RA INEY, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

P.O. BOX 82329 
Lafayette, LA 70598 

Phone (337) 232-414t 
Fax (337) 232-8660 

REPORT ON COM PLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FIN ANCIAL REPORTIN G BASED ON ANAUDIT OF 
FIN ANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORM ED IN ACCORDANCE 

W ITH GOVERN M ENT AUDITING STAN DARD S 

To the Board of Directors 
Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. 
M amou, Louisiana 

MEMBER OF: 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 
CERI"IF~ED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAN TS 

$OCIEW  OF LOUISIANA 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

W e have audited the financial statements of the Savoy Can cer Center, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2000, and have issued our report thereon dated M ay 23, 2001. W e 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by th e 
Comptroller General of the United States. 

Com pliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Savoy Cancer Center, Ine.'s financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which co uld have a direct and material effect on 
the determ ination of financial statem ent am ounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results 
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

nternal Control O ver Financial Renortin~ 

In planning and perform ing our audit, we considered the Savoy Can cer Center, Ine.'s intern al control 
over financial reporting in order to determ ine our auditing procedures for th e purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial 
reporting. Our consideration of the intern al control over financial reporting would not neeessarily disclose all 
matters in the internal control over financial reporting that m ight be  material weaknesses. A material 
weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or m ore of the intern al control co mponents 
does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in 
relation to the finan cial statements being audited m ay occur and not be detected within a tim ely period by 
em ployees in the norm al course of perform ing th eir assigned functions. W e noted no m atters involving the 
intern al control over financial reporting an d its operation th at we consider to be  m aterial weaknesses. 

234 Pal~ Bcllureglrd 
IAffayette, LA 7050B 
Phone (337) 232-4141 
F~ (33?) 232-S660 

I 13 I~t~t Btidse Street 133 East Wlddi[ 1234 Dtvld l)~ve, SuBe I05 408 W, Cotlon Strc~~ 
BretuxBrldge. LA 70517 Mltrktville, LA 71351 Morf~  City. LA?0380 VillePlttte. LA 70556 
Phone (337) 332~4020 Phone (31 $) 253o9252 pbo~ (gs~t) 3S4-2020 phone (337) 363.2792 
F~ (337) 332-2567 F~ (31 S) 253-86g I F~ (955) 384-3020 E~ (337) 363-3O49 

332 W . Sixth Avenue 
Oberlin, LA 70655 
Pt~ne (337) 639-4737 
Fire (337) 639-4565 

200 South Mtin Str etq 
Abb~]ll~, LA 70511 
Phone (337) $93-7944 
F~ (337) $9~-7946 



 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors and management, 
others within the organization and grant awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used 
by anyone other than these specified parties. 

V ille Platte, Louisiana 
M ay 23, 2001 

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

12 


