LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 2001 JUN 27 AM 10: 16

## SAVOY CANCER CENTER, INC.

Financial Report

December 31, 2000

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for a factor and or the Boton Rouge office of the backers and or tank where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date 7-11-01

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of financial position	3
Statement of activities	4
Statement of cash flows	5
Notes to financial statements	6-8
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Report on Compliance and on Internal Control	
Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit	
of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance	
with Government Auditing Standards	11-12

## KOLDER, CHAMPAGNE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC

**CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS** 

C. Burton Kolder, CPA\*
Russell F. Champagne, CPA\*
Victor R. Slaven, CPA\*
Chris Rainey, CPA\*
Conrad O. Chapman, CPA\*
P. Troy Courville, CPA\*

Allen J. LaBry, CPA
Penny Angella Scruggina. CPA
Mary T. Thibodeaux, CPA
Gerald A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA
Kelly M. Doucet , CPA
Kenneth J. Rachal, CPA

\* A Professional Accounting Corporation

P.O. Box 82329 Lafayette, LA 70598

Phone (337) 232-4141 Fax (337) 232-8660 WEB SITE:

MEMBER OF:

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Savoy Cancer Center, Inc.
Mamou, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of December 31, 2000 and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Organization's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. as of December 31, 2000 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated May 23, 2001, on our consideration of Savoy Cancer Center, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants.

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC Certified Public Accountants

Ville Platte, Louisiana May 23, 2001

------

.. .. . . .

- -----

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## Statement of Financial Position December 31, 2000

### **ASSETS**

Current assets:	
Cash	\$1,422,778
Interest receivable	8,690
Total current assets	1,431,468
Restricted assets:	
Interest bearing deposit - reserve fund	500,000
Property, plant, & equipment:	
Construction in progress -	
Equipment	2,186,271
Building	2,101,948
Total property, plant & equipment	4,288,219
Accumulated depreciation	
Net property, plant & equipment	4,288,219
Total assets	\$6,219,687
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	
Current liabilities:	
Accounts payable	\$ 15,780
Equipment payable	486,648
Retainage payable	85,401
Contracts payable	127,571
Interest payable	8,690
Total current liabilities	724,090
Long - term liabilities	
Reserve fund payable - SMF, Inc.	500,000
reporte ruma pagasia dinir, inc.	
Total liabilities	1,224,090
Contributed capital	5,000,000
Total liabilities and contributed capital	6,224,090
Net assets:	
Unrestricted (deficit)	(4,403)
	(4,403)
Total liabilities and net assets	\$6,219,687
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.	

## Statement of Activities Year Ended December 31, 2000

Changes in unrestricted net assets:	
Support:	
Contributions	\$ 3,150
Total unrestricted support	3,150
Revenue:	
Interest	24,973
Miscellaneous	911
Total unrestricted revenue	25,884
Total support and revenue	29,034
Expenses:	
Attorney fees	3,598
Other fees	600
Miscellaneous fees	51
Professional fees	919
Accounting fees	3,296
Interest expense	24,973
Total expenses	33,437
Decrease in unrestricted net assets	(4,403)
Net assets, beginning	<del></del>
Net assets (deficit), ending	\$ (4,403)

## Statement of Cash Flows Year Ended December 31, 2000

Cash flows from operating activities:	
Change in net assets	\$ (4,403)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets	
to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	15,780
Increase (decrease) in equipment payable	486,648
Increase (decrease) in retainage payable	85,401
Increase (decrease) in contracts payable	127,571
Increase (decrease) in interest payable	8,690
(Increase) decrease in interest receivable	(8,690)
Net cash provide by operating activities	710,997
Cash flow used by investing activities:	
Payments for property, plant, & equipment - construction in progress	(4,010,163)
Net change in cash	(3,299,166)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	4,721,944
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$1,422,778

#### Notes to Financial Statements

#### (1) <u>Summary of Significant Accounting Policies</u>

#### A. <u>Organization</u>

Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. (Center) is a nonprofit organization incorporated on June 29, 1998. The Center was formed for the purpose of treating cancer patients. The Center is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

#### B. <u>Financial Statement Presentation</u>

The Center has adopted the provisions of Statements of Financial Accounting Standards No. 117, "Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations". Statement No. 117 requires the Center to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets.

#### C. Basis of Accounting

The Center has adopted the provisions of Statements of Financial Accounting Standards No. 116 "Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made". As such, contributions are recognized as revenue when they are received or unconditionally pledged. Contributions are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Those donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions, however, are met in the same reporting period are reported as unrestricted support.

The Center reports gifts of land, buildings, and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how these long-lived assets must be maintained, the Center reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

#### D. <u>Donated Services and Materials</u>

Contributions of services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

#### Notes to Financial Statement (Continued)

#### E. Property and Equipment

The cost of property and equipment which has an expected useful life in excess of two years and an acquisition cost in excess of a specified price is capitalized. Property and equipment are valued at historical cost and will be depreciated on a straight-line basis. No depreciation expense was taken for the fiscal year ended 2000, due to the fact that operations have not begun as of December 31, 2000.

#### F. Income Taxes

The Center is a nonprofit organization and is exempt from Federal income tax as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

#### G. Statement of Cash Flows

The Center considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less at the date of acquisition to be cash equivalents.

#### (2) Restricted Assets

The Center considers the \$500,000 certificates of deposit a restricted asset. The monies were donated to the Center by Savoy Memorial Foundation (Foundation) for the purpose of establishing a debt service reserve fund for the bonds. The long-term liability of reserve fund payable – SMF, Inc. is also attributable to this donation of funds. As documented in the February 3, 1999 minutes of the Foundation, the interest earned on these monies must be remitted to the Foundation within three days of receipt of such earnings. It was also noted in these minutes that the \$500,000, as well as any accrued interest, must be paid to the Foundation at the time that the Bonds have been fully paid in principal and interest.

#### (3) Property and Equipment

The Center expects construction of the facility to be substantially complete in May of 2001. At December 31, 2000, Construction in Progress consisted of the following:

	Estimated Construction Costs	Amount Completed	Remaining Construction Costs
Equipment Buildings	\$ 2,186,271 2,435,851	\$ 2,186,271 2,101,948	\$ - 333,903
Total property and equipment  Less: accumulated depreciation	4,622,122	4,288,219	333,903
Property and equipment, net	\$ 4,622,122	\$ 4,288,219	\$ 333,903

Notes to Financial Statement (Continued)

#### (4) <u>Contributed Capital</u>

The Center considers the \$5,000,000 bond proceeds, issued for the purpose of the construction of the Cancer Treatment Facility, an obligation of the Town of Mamou (Town). As documented in the agreement between the Center and the Town, the payment of the bond is the responsibility of the Town, with the Center reimbursing the Town for the obligation payments.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

## KOLDER, CHAMPAGNE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

C. Burton Kolder, CPA\*
Russell F. Champagne, CPA\*
Victor R. Slaven, CPA\*
Chris Rainey, CPA\*
Conrad 0, Chapman, CPA\*
P. Troy Courville, CPA\*

Allen J. LaBry, CPA
Penny Angelle Scruggins, CPA
Mary T. Thibodeaux, CPA
Gerald A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA
Kelly M. Doucet, CPA
Kenneth J. Rechal, CPA

\* A Professional Accounting Corporation

P.O. Box 82329 Lafayette, LA 70598

Phone (337) 232-4141 Fax (337) 232-8660 WEB SITE: WWW.KCSRCPAS.COM

MEMBER OF:

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON ANAUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. Mamou, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of the Savoy Cancer Center, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2000, and have issued our report thereon dated May 23, 2001. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

#### Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Savoy Cancer Center, Inc.'s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>.

#### Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Savoy Cancer Center, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors and management, others within the organization and grant awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC Certified Public Accountants

Ville Platte, Louisiana May 23, 2001